
Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly 
instructions 
Automatic backwash filter with self-pressure cleaning 
AF 122 G1 

Material-no. of the operating instructions 
72501418 



Page 2 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00 

1 Table of Contents 

1 Table of Contents ....................................................... 2

2 General safety instructions ....................................... 3
2.1 Safety instructions for assembly and operating 

personnel .......................................................... 3
2.2 Structure of warning notices ............................. 3
2.3 Warnings used .................................................. 3
2.4 Symbols used ................................................... 3

3 Definitions................................................................... 4

4 General Information ................................................... 4
4.1 Manufacturer ..................................................... 4
4.2 Information on the operating instructions .......... 4
4.3 Equipment marking ATEX ................................. 4

5 Intended area of use .................................................. 5

6 functional description ................................................ 5
6.1 Main components AF 122 G1 ........................... 5
6.2 Process and functional principle AF 122 G1 ..... 6

7 Technical specifications ............................................ 7
7.1 General data AF 112 G2 (without options) ........ 7
7.2 Order-related data............................................. 7

7.2.1 Type plate for filters with explosion 
protection ............................................... 7

7.2.2 Type plate for filters without explosion 
protection ............................................... 7

8 Transport and Storage ............................................... 7

9 assembly Instructions ............................................... 7
9.1 Lineup ............................................................... 8
9.2 Pipeline installation and pump selection ........... 8
9.3 Back wash ........................................................ 8
9.4 Mechanical installation ...................................... 8
9.5 Electropneumatic connection ............................ 9

9.5.1 Connection to on-site control ................. 9
9.5.2 Connection to FG control (option) .......... 9

9.6 Control variants AF 122 G1 ............................ 10
9.6.1 Control variant 1 .................................. 10
9.6.2 Control variant 2 .................................. 10
9.6.3 Other control variants .......................... 10

10 Installation ................................................................ 10
10.1 Functional test ................................................ 10
10.2 Make operational settings ............................... 10
10.3 Normal operation ............................................ 11
10.4 Rinse cleaning line .......................................... 11

11 Shut down the automatic filter ................................ 11
11.1 Shut down for a short time .............................. 11
11.2 Long-term shutdown (>48 h) ........................... 11
11.3 Shut down in an emergency ........................... 11

12 Hints about Cooling lubricant filtration .................. 12

13 Disturbances ............................................................ 12

14 Maintenance ............................................................. 12
14.1 Inspection and maintenance plan ................... 13
14.2 Filter disassembly ........................................... 13
14.3 Change filter element ...................................... 14

14.3.1 Remove filter element .......................... 14
14.3.2 Install filter element .............................. 15

14.4 Assemble filters............................................... 15
14.5 clean filter ....................................................... 16

14.5.1 Clean filter element .............................. 16
14.5.2 Clean filter housing .............................. 16

14.6 Change element seals .................................... 16
14.7 Change shaft seal and shaft guide ................. 17

15 Dimensional drawing ............................................... 18

16 Optional configuration options ............................... 19

17 Single part drawing .................................................. 20

17.1 Version with gear motor .................................. 20
17.2 Version with swivel drive ................................. 20
17.3 Configuration examples .................................. 20

18 Parts list .................................................................... 22

19 Spare Parts ............................................................... 23

20 Declaration of Conformity ....................................... 24

21 Declaration of incorporation ................................... 25

22 Index .......................................................................... 29



page 3 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

2 General safety instructions 

2.1 Safety instructions for assembly and 
operating personnel 

The operating instructions contain basic safety instructions 
that must be observed during installation, normal operation 
and maintenance. 

Non-observance can result in a hazard to persons as well as 
to the environment and machine/system: 

 Failure of important functions of the
machine/system/system parts.

 Danger to persons from electrical, mechanical and
chemical influences.

 Danger to the environment due to leakage of hazardous
substances.

Before installation/commissioning: 
• read the instruction manual.

• Sufficiently train installation and operating personnel.

• Make sure that the content of the operating instructions
dated

responsible personnel is fully understood.

• Regulate areas of responsibility and responsibility.

• Create maintenance plan.

When operating the system: 
• Keep the operating manual available at the place of use.

• Observe safety instructions. Operate the machine/system
only in accordance with the performance data.

In case of ambiguity: 
• Ask the manufacturer.

2.2 Structure of warning notices 

As far as possible, warnings are structured according to the 
following scheme: 

Signal word 

Partly with 
symbol 

Nature and source of the hazard 
 Possible consequences of non-

observance.

• Measures to avoid the hazard.

2.3 Warnings used 

DANGER! 

Imminent danger! 
 Failure to do so will result in serious injury or death.

WARNING! 

Possibly dangerous situation! 
 Failure to do so could result in serious injury or death.

ATTENTION! 

Possibly dangerous situation! 
 Failure to do so may result in medium to light injuries.

ATTENTION! (without icon) 

Possibly dangerous situation! 
 Failure to do so may result in property damage.

2.4 Symbols used 

Danger from electrical voltage 

Danger notices for explosion protection 

Notes on environmental protection 

per 

Wear protective clothing! 

Wear safety glasses! 

Wear respiratory protection! 

Notice sign: describes general information 
and recommendations 

• Bullet point: describes the order activities to 
be carried out 


Reaction sign: describes reaction(s) to 
activities 



page 4 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

3 Definitions 

Cleaning: 
Cleaning the segment element. The backwash channel is 
rotated. The filtrate or the inherent pressure medium flows 
from the outside to the inside through the segment element 
and cleans it segment by segment. 

Aerosol: 
Distribution of the finest liquid droplets (or solids) in a gas. 

Agglomerate: 
Structures made up of several smaller particles that have 
agglomerated due to physical forces. 

Initial differential pressure: 
Differential pressure at the start of filtration (with a "clean" 
segment element).  

Differential pressure (p): 
Pressure difference between dirty side and 
clean side. 

Filter cake: 
Growing layer of solids retained on the surface of the 
segmental element. 

Filtrate: 
Filtered fabric. 

Filtration operation: 
The automatic filter is in normal operation with the valves 
closed. 

Homogenization: 
Unification of a material system. 

Concentrate: 
Amount of residue enriched with solids. Periodically emptied 
from the filter. Depending on the application, further post-
treatment is required. 

KSS: 
Cooling lubricant according to DIN 51385. 

Segment element: 
Cylindrical body made of two concentric profile bodies. The 
actual filter medium lies between the profile bodies. The 
suspension to be filtered flows from the inside to the outside. 
Solids are retained on the inner surface of the segmented 
element. 

Siphon: 
Pipe routing in the form of a "U". A siphon cannot be emptied 
without a valve. 

Suspension (raw suspension): 
Material system to be filtered. Usually consisting of solids in a 
liquid. 

Pre-control: 
5/2-way solenoid valves controlled by the controller that 
switch pneumatic valves. 

4 General Information 

4.1 Manufacturer 

Filtration Group Ltd 
Schleifbachweg 45 
74613 Öhringen 
Phone +49 7941 6466-0 
Telefax +49 7941 6466-429 
industrial.sales@filtrationgroup.com 
industrial.filtrationgroup.com 
shopindustrial.filtrationgroup.com 

4.2 Information on the operating instructions 

FG Mat. No.:  ...................................................... 72501418 
Date:  .................................................................... 02.11.22 
Revision:  .................................................................. 00 

4.3 Equipment marking ATEX 

II 2 G c T3 
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 

1. II Applies to surface use 

2. Use in: Zone 1 
2 

zone 2 
3 

3. the atmosphere
G = gas
D = Dust

G G 

4. degrees of protection 
c = structural safety 

5. T3 = The max. Surface temperature on the filter 
device is 200 °C 

(Field for type plate according to ATEX) 

The explosion protection class only applies in connection with 
the declaration of conformity. 



page 5 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

5 Intended area of use 

DANGER! 

NOT PERMITTED: 

• Any other use - without consulting the manufacturer.

• Use in EX zones that are not confirmed in the contract
documentation.

• Use with smoldering, burning or sticky particles.

• Use with highly explosive dusts (e.g. aluminum dust,
explosives, etc.).

ATTENTION! 

This FG automatic filter may only be used in accordance 
with the operating conditions specified in the contractual 
documentation and operating instructions. Any other use 
or use that goes beyond this is deemed to be improper. 
The manufacturer is not liable for any resulting damage. 

ATTENTION! 
Conditionally permitted: 

• Use of solvents after consultation with the
manufacturer.

The FG automatic filter is suitable for solid filtration of low-
viscosity liquids. 

Main areas of application: 

• Cooling lubricant filtration

6 Functional description 

6.1 Main components AF 122 G1 

fig 1: Designation of the main components1 

1 Main drive 

2 Engine mount 

3 Filter cover 

4 Filter housing 

5 Differential pressure indicator/switch (option) 

6 Inlet connection 

7 Drain connection 

8 Back wash nozzle 

9 Filter element 

10 Back wash connection 

11 EL/PN actuator 



page 6 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

6.2 Process and functional principle AF 122 G1 

To ensure trouble-free use of the AF 122 G1, a pre-filtration of 
100 µm is specified. 

fig 2: Functional principle - filtration2 

fig 3: Direction of filtration on the filter element3 

The suspension flows through the segment element via the 
inlet connection. 
When flowing through the segment element from the inside to 
the outside, the particles contained in the suspension are 
deposited on the filter medium and generate a differential 
pressure there. 

When the preset differential pressure is reached or after a 
time interval has elapsed, the cleaning of the segment 
element is triggered. 

1 
The suspension flows through the segment element via the 
inlet connection. 
The particles contained in the suspension are deposited on 
the inside of the segment element. 

2 
The filtrate enters the clean room and leaves the filter. 

fig 4: Functional principle - cleaning4 

fig 5: cleaning process5 

The backwash channel is turned past the segment element by 
the main drive. The backwash valve opens. The particles are 
removed segment by segment from the filter medium by the 
inherent pressure cleaning and routed out of the filter through 
the backwash channel. 

3 
Cleaning is triggered when a maximum differential pressure is 
reached (when using an optional differential pressure 
indicator/switch) or a preset time. 

4 
The backwash channel is rotated by the main drive. The 
backwash valve opens. The particles are removed segment 
by segment from the filter medium by the inherent pressure 
cleaning and routed out of the filter through the backwash 
channel. The cleaning effect can be adjusted using a control 
throttle (option). The filtrate pressure the filtrate volume flow 
decreases during cleaning. The filtration operation is not 
interrupted. 



page 7 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

7 Technical specifications 

7.1 General data AF 112 G2 (without options) 

Electrical energy requirement*:  .................... 230 V/400 V 
short-term noise emission:  ............................. < 70 dB(A) 
Dimensions:  ............................................. see data sheet 
At least Removal height above filter:  .................. 400 mm 
Total empty weight:  ............................................. 18.5 kg 
Max. Operating temperature:  ................................ 100 °C 
Max. perm. operating pressure:  ....... up to 100 °C: 16 bar 
Max. perm. differential pressure:  .......................... 10 bar 

*see also main drive type plate

7.2 Order-related data 

If the segment element or the filter insert is 
modified, the validity of the type plate 
expires. 

• Request a new type plate from the
manufacturer.

Data are order-related and can be transferred from the type 
plate. 

7.2.1 Type plate for filters with explosion protection 

7.2.2 Type plate for filters without explosion protection 

8 Transport and Storage 

Transport 

• only lying in the original packaging

• Avoid shocks

Storage 
• only lying in the original packaging

• only in dry, frost-free rooms

Seaworthy packaging as an option is 
specified in the contract documentation. 

9 Assembly Instructions 

DANGER! 

Danger of explosion! 
 Personal injury and property damage

• Installation and operation of the FG
automatic filter only in the category
specified in the contract documentation
(offer/order confirmation).

• If there is no information: Do not operate
the FG automatic filter in Ex zones!

• The zoning is done by the operator.

• The operator alone is responsible for
selecting the required explosion protection
measures!

• Possibly. Consultation with competent
authorities.

DANGER! 

Danger of explosion! 
 Personal injury and property damage

• Installation, acceptance and testing may
only be carried out by a qualified person
(99/98/EG).

WARNING! 

Unauthorized installation of the system! 
 risk of injury
 void the warranty

• The system may only be installed by qualified
personnel!



page 8 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

9.1 Lineup 

DANGER! 

Danger of explosion! 
 Personal injury and property damage

• Check conductivity between all
components!

• Maximum permissible resistance value

Note R < 10 

• Ensure on-site grounding.

Filter internal parts must be able to be 
removed for maintenance work. 

ATTENTION! 

High pressure at the cleaning valve! 

 personal injury or property damage

• Depressurize before assembly and disassembly.

• Prepare a suitable filter holder
Mounting holes on the back
(see dimensional drawing page X.)

• Take the expansion height into account (see dimensional
drawing page X).

• Lift the automatic filter out of the packaging using a suitable
lifting tool.

DANGER! 

Subversive Filter! 

 Personal injury and property damage

• Securely fix the filter holder.

• Connect the automatic filter to the prepared filter holder.

• Remove protective caps from connections.

• Connect pipes.

Overpressure protection 

• Structurally avoid impermissible overpressures on the dirty
side.

• Possibly. Install overpressure protection.

9.2 Pipeline installation and pump selection 

• Only install the filter on the pump pressure side.

• Check the characteristic curve of the pump.

• Position the pump suction port securely below the liquid
level.

• Filtrate pressure if necessary adjust with control throttle.

• To minimize the cleaning quantity, Install control throttle in
cleaning line.

• Minutes Ensure an inlet pressure of 2.0 – 3.0 bar.

9.3 Back wash 

The maximum permissible static pressure for the AF 122 G1 
is pressure level PN 16. 
The usual operating pressure for backwash filters with self-
pressure cleaning is between 2 and 6 bar. At higher operating 
pressures, safe operation can be ensured by taking suitable 
measures, e.g. B. Secure throttles, pressure reducers or 
locks. At higher operating pressures, the backwash volume 
increases. 

9.4 Mechanical installation 

ATTENTION! 

High pressure at the cleaning valve! 

 personal injury or property damage

• Depressurize before assembly and disassembly.



page 9 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

9.5 Electropneumatic connection 

DANGER! 

Danger of electric shock! 

 Death or severe injuries from touching
electrical components.

• Electrical installations only by qualified
electricians!

9.5.1 Connection to on-site control 

Gear motor 

• Connection data on the type plate or from the contract
documentation (see also terminal box wiring diagram).

• Provide suitable motor protection.

• Connect gear motor.

Abb. 1: Connection standard gear motor 

Differential pressure indicator/switch (option) 

• For connection, see the supplied manufacturer
documentation.

Automatic valves (option) 

• Connect the pilot valve (5/2-way solenoid valve) to the
compressed air supply (approx. 6 bar).

• Connect the solenoid coil to the power supply.

For special designs see contract 
documentation. 

Provide on the control box: 

• manual release cleaning

9.5.2 Connection to FG control (option) 

• Connect the feed, geared motor, external pressure valve,
differential pressure indicator/switch (option) and pilot valve
(option) according to the circuit diagram supplied.

400V 3~ 230V 3~ 



page 10 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

9.6 Control variants AF 122 G1 

The cleaning control depends on the respective application. 
The specified control variants are examples and should only 
serve as a guide. 

9.6.1 Control variant 1 

Abb. 2: Control variant 1 

Parameter Description Recommende
d value 

B1 Differential pressure peak 
suppression 

1 s 

B2TH engine running time 7 s 

B3 Switch-on delay for 
external pressure valve 

0.5 s 

B4TH Pulse time drain valve 2 s 

B4TL Pause time drain valve 1 hour 

9.6.2 Control variant 2 

Abb. 3: Control variant 2 

parameter description Recommende
d value 

B1 Differential pressure peak 
suppression 

1s 

B2TH engine running time 7s 

B3 Switch-on delay for 
external pressure valve 

0.5s 

B7 Delayed start dump valve 5 s 

B8 Pulse time drain valve 2s 

 If the ∆p signal is still present after cleaning, cleaning is
repeated.

 Cleaning is only possible when the pump is running.

9.6.3 Other control variants 
Other control variants, such as "continuous rinsing" or controls 
that are adapted to the process flow, can be implemented.

10 Installation 

DANGER! 
The commissioning of this FG automatic filter is only 

permitted when it has been determined that the 
machine/system in which it is to be installed corresponds 

to the provisions of the EC directives, the harmonized 
standards, European standards or the corresponding 

national standards. 

DANGER! 
Danger of explosion! 
 Personal injury and property damage

• In the case of media that can develop
explosive gases, completely vent the FG
automatic filter before putting it into
operation.

• FG automatic filter must be completely
filled with liquid.

• Exclude air pockets.

DANGER! 

Danger from high pressure in the filter! 
 personal injury or property damage

• Do not spray the concentrate outdoors!

Making sure: 

• Protective caps on connections are removed.

• Foreign objects in the filter have been removed.

• pipe connections are tightened.

• screws are tightened.

• Pipes and filters have been flushed.

10.1 Functional test 

Check the direction of rotation of the geared motor 

• Direction of rotation not relevant for backwash filters

Check differential pressure gauge/switch (option) 

• See supplied manufacturer documentation.

Check function of backwash valve (option) 

• Supply compressed air to the pilot valve.

• Actuate the manual release of the pilot valve.
 Back wash valve opens.

• Bring the manual release of the pilot valve into its initial
position.

 Backwash valve closes.

• See supplied manufacturer documentation.

10.2 Make operational settings 

• Switch on control.

• Open the inlet slowly.

• Possibly. Note the initial differential pressure.

• Set the pressure of the external medium to the desired
value using a suitable throttle valve.

Setting for time-controlled cleaning 

• Set times according to the operating conditions and adjust
if necessary. correct.

Setting for differential pressure controlled cleaning with 
differential pressure indicator/switch 

• Observe the manufacturer's documentation for the
differential pressure indicator.

• Set differential pressure setting to target value (see
contract documentation).

B1

B2TH

B4TH

B4TL

B3

B1

B2TH

B8

B7

B3

∆p 

engine 

backwash 
valve 

drain valve 

∆p 

engine 

back wash 
Valve 

drain valve 
locked 

locked 



page 11 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

initial differential pressure 
The initial differential pressure depends on the respective 
application. 
General guideline: 

Pressure-side installation: p ≤ 0.1 bar 

10.3 Normal operation 

DANGER! 

Danger from high pressure in the automatic filter! 

 personal injury or property damage

• Do not spray the concentrate outdoors!

Only dispose of the concentrate in an 
environmentally friendly manner! 
Suitable disposal options, if applicable clarify 
with the relevant authorities. 

Monitor daily during normal operation: 

• differential pressure

• function of the controller

10.4 Rinse cleaning line 

ATTENTION! 

Danger of clogging with a high proportion of fine dirt 
and long pipelines! 

 personal injury or property damage

• Flush the cleaning line daily/weekly depending on
the application.

• Slowly close the control throttle completely.

• Backwash valve for approx. Open manually for 10 - 15 s.
 Pipeline is flushed.

• Bring the control throttle back into its initial position.

11 Shut down the automatic filter 

11.1 Shut down for a short time 

On the installed controller of the automatic filter: 

• Main switch OFF.

11.2 Long-term shutdown (>48 h)

• Trigger cleaning manually.

• Remove the filter insert (chapter 15.2).

• Clean the filter insert (chapter 15.4.1).

• Reinstall the filter insert.

• Fill the automatic filter completely with liquid.

• Main switch OFF.

11.3 Shut down in an emergency

• Main switch OFF.
 Power supply is interrupted.

After cleaning, the differential pressure must 
return almost to the original initial differential 
pressure. 
Otherwise the cleaning is not correct (consult 
the manufacturer if necessary). 



page 12 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

12 Hints about Cooling lubricant filtration 

• Do not filter magnetized chips. Be careful when grinding
GG or steel.

• Provide suitable pre-separation (800-1,000 µm).

• Maintain cooling lubricant properly. Avoid bacterial or
fungal contamination.

• Prepare the cooling lubricant from the cleaning separately.
When returned to the cooling lubricant circuit, fine dirt
accumulation can occur.

• For pressures of 4-16 bar on the filtrate side, provide a
pressure control valve in the drain line. If the pressure
difference is too high during cleaning, the rinsing effect is
reduced.

13 Disturbances 

Disturbance Possible cause fix 

Gear motor 
does not turn 

engine protection 
triggered 

RESET motor 
protection 

Check gear motor 

to be filtered 
solidified 

clean filter 

Valves don't 
open 

Compressed air 
not sufficient 

increase pressure 

Pilot valve 
defective 

Check pilot valve 

Pilot valve 
incorrectly 
connected 

electric and 
pneumatic Check 
connections 

initial 
differential 
pressure 
is no longer 
reached 

too high 
concentration of 
solids 

use suitable pre-
filtration 

Cleaning time too 
short 

increase cleaning 
time (gear motor 
min. 1-2 
revolutions) 

too high 
concentration of 
solids 

use suitable pre-
filtration 

Cleaning time too 
short 

increase cleaning 
time 

Backwash valve 
dirty/defective 

Clean/replace 
backwash valve 

Increased 
accumulation of 
dirt 
on the clean 
side 

Segment element 
defective 

Check segment 
element, replace if 
necessary renew 

seals brittle Check seals, 
replace if 
necessary renew 

too high 
Leakage at the 
shaft seal 

Shaft seal 
defective 

Replace shaft seal 

incorrect 
installation of the 
shaft seal 

Check the seat of 
the shaft seal 

14 Maintenance 

DANGER! 

Danger of explosion! 

 Personal injury and property damage

• Work in potentially explosive areas is only
permitted if the protective measures are
observed.

• Protective measures are to be provided by
the operator.

WARNING! 

Unauthorized maintenance of the system 

 risk of injury

 void the warranty

• Only have the system serviced by qualified personnel!

For maintenance activities:

• Shut down the automatic filter (Chapter 12).

• Secure the machine/system against unauthorized switching
on.

• Put on protective equipment appropriate to the risk
potential of the medium (e.g. eye protection, respiratory
protection, protective clothing, etc.).

• carry out maintenance activities.

• Put the automatic filter back into operation (Chapter 10).



page 13 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

14.1 Inspection and maintenance plan 

• see also contract documentation

interval component task 

Week automatic filter Check for leakage 
Check differential 
pressure 

piping To clean 

Month segment element Check wear and 
replace if necessary 
to clean 

automatic filter Check conductivity 
between all 
components. 
Maximum permissible 
resistance value Note 

R < 10. 

year or at 
Cool- 
lubricatin
g 
metabolis
m 

warehouse check game 

valves Check function 

segment element To clean 

automatic filter To clean 

gasket kit Check for leakage 

check valve Check function, if 
necessary to clean 

The necessary maintenance and repair 
requirements depend on the application. 
Possibly. coordinate with manufacturer. 

14.2 Filter disassembly 

DANGER! 

Automatic filter is under pressure! 

 personal injury or property damage

• Ensure that the pipeline is depressurized before
opening the automatic filter.

The item numbers given correspond to the 
item numbers in the spare parts drawing. 

1 

• Ensure that the pipeline is depressurized before opening
the automatic filter.

• Close filter inlet and outlet.

3 

• Close compressed air supply.

4 

• Main switch OFF.

• Disconnect the gear motor



page 14 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

5 

• Loosen the hexagon head screws (item 4) on the motor
mount (item 1.2) and remove with the washers (item 3).

• Pull the geared motor (item 1.1) including the motor mount
upwards off the drive shaft (item 1.3).

• Remove the feather key (item 1.4) from the drive shaft.

6 

• Place a large screwdriver in the notch on the housing-cover
connection.

• Loosen the filter cover.

• Lift off the filter cover including the drive shaft and sealing
attachment (item 5).

14.3 Change filter element 

WARNING! 

Unauthorized maintenance of the system! 

 risk of injury

 void the warranty

• Only have the system serviced by qualified personnel!

14.3.1 Remove filter element 

The item numbers given correspond to the 
item numbers in the spare parts drawing. 

The back wash nozzle is not connected to the 
filter element! 

1 

• Pull the filter element out of the housing together with the
internal backwash nozzle (item 8).

• Ensure that none of the two element seals (O-rings item
10.3) have remained in the housing.

fig 1: Removal from the housing1 

2 

• Pull the back wash nozzle (item 8) out of the filter element.

fig 2: Location of element seals (O-rings)2 
3 

• Clean all disassembled parts.

• Change element seals (O-rings).



page 15 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

14.3.2 Install filter element 

The item numbers given correspond to the 
item numbers in the spare parts drawing. 

1 

• Attach an element seal (O-ring item 10.3) to each of the
end plates of the filter element

2 

• Insert the backwash nozzle (item 8) into the filter element.

3 

• Insert the filter element into the housing together with the
internal backwash nozzle.

• Align the slot of the filter element end plate with the anti-
rotation device cast in the housing.

• Insert the backwash nozzle into the housing seat.

• Insert the filter element into the element guide provided.

fig 3: Anti-rotation device (neon green) - top view3 

fig 4: Anti-rotation device (neon green) - installation - cut4 

14.4 Assemble filters 

WARNING! 

Unauthorized maintenance of the system! 

 risk of injury

 void the warranty

• Only have the system serviced by qualified personnel!

The item numbers given correspond to the 
item numbers in the spare parts drawing. 

1 

• Press the drive shaft (item 1.3) without the feather key
out of the sealing attachment item 5).

2 

• Attach the drive shaft to the backwash nozzle (item 8) in
such a way that the stud bolts (item 7) can be inserted
into the holes provided.

3 

• Loosen the four hexagonal screws (item 6) of the sealing
attachment in order to be able to ensure centering during
installation.

• Slide the cover unit carefully over the drive shaft until the
cover rests on the housing.

fig 5: Cover assembly5 
4 

• Hand-tighten the four hexagonal screws (item 6) of the
sealing attachment crosswise.

5 

• Insert the key (item 1.4) into the keyway of the drive
shaft.

• Fit the motor mount (item 1.2) including the main drive
aligned with the feather key.

• Use the four hexagonal screws (item 4) for mounting the
cover, each including a washer (item 3), to connect the
motor mount, cover and housing components to one
another.



page 16 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

fig 6: Assembly of the main drive6 

14.5 Clean filter 

14.5.1 Clean filter element 

WARNING! 

aerosol formation! 

• Only work in rooms with suitable extraction!

• Put on protective equipment appropriate to the risk
potential of the medium (e.g. eye protection, respiratory
protection, protective clothing, etc.).

• Remove coarse contamination mechanically.

• Wash the filter element in a suitable cleaning agent.

• Carefully blow off the filter element with a jet of steam or
compressed air.

• Clean the seals (replace if necessary) and oil them.

14.5.2 Clean filter housing 

• Put on protective equipment appropriate to the risk
potential of the medium (e.g. eye protection, respiratory
protection, protective clothing, etc.).

• Remove coarse contamination mechanically.

• Wash out the filter housing with a suitable cleaning agent.

14.6 Change element seals 

WARNING! 

Unauthorized maintenance of the system! 

 risk of injury

 void the warranty

• Only have the system serviced by qualified personnel!

The item numbers given correspond to the 
item numbers in the spare parts drawing. 

• Remove filter element (chapter 15.2 & 15.3.1).

• Clean filter (chapter 15.5).

• Change O-rings



page 17 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

14.7 Change shaft seal and shaft guide 

WARNING! 

Unauthorized maintenance of the system! 

 risk of injury

 void the warranty

• Only have the system serviced by qualified personnel!

The item numbers given correspond to the 
item numbers in the spare parts drawing. 

• Remove filter element (chapter 15.2 & 15.3.1).

• Clean filter (chapter 15.5).

• Press the drive shaft (item 1.3) without the feather key
(item 1.4) out of the sealing attachment (item 5).

• Remove the sealing attachment from the cover by
loosening the four hexagonal screws (item 6).

• Remove cover bushing (item 9).

• Clean the sealing attachment, cover and drive shaft.

• Lightly oil and install new seals and cover bushing.

• Install in reverse order.

Observe Chapter 15.4 for assembling the 
main components. 



page 18 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

15 Dimensional drawing 



page 19 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

16 Optional configuration options 



page 20 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

17 Single part drawing 

17.1 Version with gear motor 

17.2 Version with swivel drive 



page 21 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

• exit right

• gear motor

• Backwash valve with electropneumatic ball valve

• PiS 3170 differential pressure indicator/switch

Example configuration AF12247- 

• exit right

• slewing drive

• Backwash valve with electropneumatic ball valve

• Differential pressure gauge including MFC control MFC 3170

Example configuration AF12243- 

• Exit left (mounting and indicator position mirrored)

• gear motor

• Backwash valve with electropneumatic ball valve

• Optical differential pressure indicator PiS 3154

17.3 Configuration examples 

Standard configuration AF12243- 



page 22 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

18 Parts list 

Pos. Designation 

AF12243 
Gear Motor 

Number 

AF12247 
Slewing drive 

number 

1.1 Gear motor 1 

1.2 Engine mount 1 

1.3 Drive shaft AF12243 1 

1.4 Key DIN6885 - A - 6x6x20 1 

1.5 
Cylinder screw ISO4762 
M6x12 

4 

2.1 Pneumatic swivel drive - 1 

2.2 Motor mount AF12247 - 1 

2.3 Drive shaft AF12247 - 1 

2.4 Freewheel mount HF1816 - 1 

2.5 Sleeve Freewheel HF1816 - 1 

2.6 Thrust washer 28x20x1.5 - 1 

2.7 Spring washer DIN127 – A6 - 4 

2.8 
Hex head screw ISO4017 
M6x12 

- 4 

2.9 Solenoid valve 5/2 way 24V - 1 

3 Disc ISO7090 – 16 4 4 

4 
Hex head screw ISO4017 - 
M16x55 

4 - 

4 
Hex head screw ISO4017 - 
M16x45 

- 4 

5 Sealing attachment 1 1 

6 
Hex head screw ISO4014 - 
M4x25 

4 4 

7 Stud DIN938 - M6x25 2 2 

8 
Backwash nozzle distributor 
N AF122 

1 1 

9 Jack 1820-17 1 1 

10.1 O-ring 18.64x3.53 2 2 

10.2 O ring 32.99x2.62 1 1 

10.3 O-ring 59.92x3.53 2 2 

10.4 O ring 79.00x4.00 1 1 

10.5 Support ring 17.9x24x0.7 1 1 

20.1 Double nipple G1/2” 1 1 

20.2 Ball valve EL/PN G1/2” 1 1 

30.1 Ermeto GE 6-PLR-ED 2 2 

30.2 Ermeto EVGE 6-PLR-EED 2 2 

30.3 
Mounting block PIS 3192 
G1/8” 

optional optional 

30.4 PiS 3154 optional optional 

30.5 PiS 3170 1 1 

30.6 MFC 3170 optional optional 



page 23 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

19 Spare Parts 

Pos. Designation Order number 

1.3 
Drive shaft AF12243 
(version with geared motor) 

72485915 

2.3 
Drive shaft AF12247 
(version with part-turn actuator) 

72485989 

8 Backwash nozzle distributor N AF122 72498139 

9 Jack 1820-17 79331752 

10 
Seal kit AF122 FKM PTFE VP 
(positions 10.1 – 10.5) 

72494754 

filter element On demand* 

*Have the type plate or complete filter number (Mat.-No.-Order number) ready.

For special versions, request a separate spare parts drawing with a spare parts list. 



page 24 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

20 Declaration of Conformity 

• The enclosed declaration of conformity applies to pressure housings with CE marking from category I - IV or
for complete filters according to the Ex directive, category 3G/2G.

• The standard version is designed for group 2 liquids as defined in the EC Pressure Equipment Directive
97/23/EC Article 9.



page 25 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

21 Declaration of incorporation

In terms of the EC Machinery Directive. 

The filter may only be started up if the entire system is put into operation! 



page 26 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00



page 27 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00



page 28 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00



page 29 

Translation of the original operating instructions with assembly instructions AF 122 G1, 
Filtration Group GmbH, 02.11.22, Mat. No. 72501418, Version 00

22 Index 

A 
Aerosol............................................................................... 4 
Agglomerate ...................................................................... 4 

B 
Back wash valve .................................................... 6, 10, 11 

C 
Cleaning............................................................. 6, 9, 10, 11 
Concentrate ........................................................... 4, 10, 11 
Conductivity ................................................................. 8, 13 
Contractual documentation ................................................ 5 
Control ............................................................................... 9 
Cooling lubricant filtration................................................... 5 

D 
Danger ............................................................................... 3 
Differential pressure ..................................................... 4, 11 

Discharge height ................................................................ 8 

Drain valve ......................................................................... 4 

E 
environmental protection.................................................... 3 
Environmental protection ................................................... 3 

Expansion height ............................................................... 8 

F 
Filter cake .......................................................................... 4 
Filter element ................................................................... 16 
Filter holder ........................................................................ 8 

G 
Gear motor ....................................................6, 9, 10, 12, 14 

I 
Initial differential pressure ...................................... 4, 10, 11 
Inlet .................................................................................. 10 

L 
Leakage .............................................................................. 3 

M 
Main drive ........................................................................... 5 
Manual release ............................................................. 9, 10 
Manufacturer .................................................................. 3, 5 
Maximum permissible resistance value .............................. 8 

O 
Overpressure protection ..................................................... 8 

P 
Pre-control .......................................................................... 4 
Pressure-side installation ................................................. 11 
Profile body ........................................................................ 4 

Protective equipment ........................................................ 12 

R 
Ratchet ............................................................................... 6 

S 
Safety instructions .............................................................. 3 
Seaworthy packaging ......................................................... 7 
Segment element ..................................................... 4, 6, 15 
Siphon ................................................................................ 4 
Support ............................................................................... 8 
Suspension ......................................................................... 4 

T 
Total empty weight ............................................................. 7 

V 
Valve .................................................................................. 4 

W 
Warnings used ................................................................... 3 



Filtration Group Ltd 
Schleifbachweg 45 
74613 Öhringen 
Phone +49 7941 6466-0 
Telefax +49 7941 6466-429 
industrial.sales@filtrationgroup.com 
industrial.filtrationgroup.com 
shopindustrial.filtrationgroup.com 
72501418.I00.04/2023 




